
Page 1

AGENDA 
Meeting: Southern Area Planning Committee

Place: Alamein Suite - City Hall, Malthouse Lane, Salisbury, SP2 7TU

Date: Thursday 11 June 2015

Time: 6.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to David Parkes, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line (01225) 718220 or email 
david.parkes@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Membership:

Cllr Fred Westmoreland
Cllr Christopher Devine
Cllr Richard Britton
Cllr Richard Clewer
Cllr Brian Dalton
Cllr Jose Green

Cllr Mike Hewitt
Cllr George Jeans
Cllr Ian McLennan
Cllr Ian Tomes
Cllr Ian West

Substitutes:

Cllr Trevor Carbin
Cllr Terry Chivers
Cllr Ernie Clark
Cllr Tony Deane
Cllr Dennis Drewett
Cllr Peter Edge
Cllr Magnus Macdonald

Cllr Helena McKeown
Cllr Leo Randall
Cllr Ricky Rogers
Cllr John Smale
Cllr John Walsh
Cllr Bridget Wayman
Cllr Graham Wright

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to 
[...]
 behalf of the Corporate 



Page 4

Director) no later than 5pm on Thursday 4 June 2015. Please contact the 
officer named on the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be 
asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent.

Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website.

6  Planning Appeals (Pages 15 - 16)

To receive details of completed and pending appeals.

7  Planning Applications 

To consider and determine planning applications in the attached schedule.

7a  15/01047/OUT - Farmer Giles Farmstead, Teffont, Salisbury, Wiltshire, 
SP3 5QY

Demolition of some existing buildings and cessation of
business.  Erection of a dwelling all matters reserved save for access, 
scale and siting.

7b  15 03272/OUT- Land adjacent 1 Longhedge Cottages, Longhedge, 
Salisbury. SP4 6BP

Erection of 4 detached houses with separate double garages retaining 
existing access and visibility splays

8  Urgent Items 

Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency  



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 21 MAY 2015 AT ALAMEIN SUITE - CITY HALL, MALTHOUSE LANE, 
SALISBURY, SP2 7TU.

Present:

Cllr Fred Westmoreland (Chairman), Cllr Richard Britton, Cllr Richard Clewer, 
Cllr Brian Dalton, Cllr Jose Green, Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr George Jeans, Cllr Ian Tomes and 
Cllr Bridget Wayman (Substitute)

57 Apologies for Absence

Apologies were recieved from Cllr Christopher Devine, who was substituted by 
Cllr Bridget Wayman. 

58 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2015 were presented.

Resolved:

To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes.

59 Declarations of Interest

Cllr Bridget Wayman declared an interest as a member of the Cranborne Chase 
and West Wiltshire Downs AONB partnership.

Cllr George Jeans declared a personal interest as his family are a customer of 
the business referred to in 15/01047/OUT. 

60 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman explained the meeting procedure to the members of the public.

Cllr Richard Britton was congratulated on his new role as Chairman of the 
Council. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



61 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions

The committee noted the rules on public participation.

62 Planning Appeals

The committee received details of the appeal decisions as detailed in the 
agenda.

63 Planning Applications

64 15/02009/VAR - Arundells, 59 The Close, Salisbury, Wiltshire. SP1 2EN

Prof. Ron Johnston spoke in objection to the application. 
Mrs T Smith spoke in objection to the application.
Anne Waddington spoke in objection to the application. 
Gordon MacDougal spoke in support to the application. 
Paul Oakley spoke in support to the application.
Andrew Cutler spoke in support to the application.
Cllr Mark Timbrell spoke on behalf of the City Council in support to the 
application. 

The Planning Officer presented his report to the Committee which 
recommended that permission be granted subject to conditions.

Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the officer. A question was asked if a private householder was to undertake a 
number of events beyond what you would normally expect from a private 
household and whether it would require consent. 

An item of late correspondence was circulated at the meeting. 

The Local Member, Cllr Ian Tomes, spoke in objection to the application. A 
condition was raised in regards to the adverse impact on the amenities of 
neighbouring residents. Relevant planning history was stated, as well as 
previous conditions that had been applied. The conditions discussed the 
protection of neighbouring amenities, including restrictions on events and 
opening times. Cllr Tomes discussed the potential for disturbances from 
arranging events, as w
[...]
 by reason of the noise 
and disturbance associated with the significant number of proposed 
additional events outside of the building (including disturbance from 
vehicular movements to and from the site and the servicing of events), 
taking account of the characteristics of the site and the local context, and 
having regard to the amenities of existing nearby occupiers, have an 
undue adverse impact on the amenities of nearby residents of The Close, 
and is likely to be detrimental to the special tranquil character of the area. 

In these respects, it is considered the proposed variation of Condition 7 of 
planning permission 13/04090/FUL would be discordant with Core Policy 
CP57 of the adopted Wiltshire Core Strategy.

Cllr Brian Dalton and Cllr George Jeans abstained. 

65 15/01047/OUT - Farmer Giles Farmstead, Teffont, Salisbury, Wiltshire, SP3 
5QY

Public Participation
Cally Troup spoke in objection to the application
Richard Hawkins spoke in objection to the application
Mary Corrie spoke in support to the application. 
Andrew Bracey spoke in support to the application. 
David Wood spoke on behalf of the town/parish council in support the 
application.

Page 7



The Planning Officer presented his report to the Committee which 
recommended that permission be granted subject to conditions.

Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the officer. Conditions relating to the existing buildings, as to what should 
happen to them when use of the farmstead ceases. A question was asked in 
regards to material considerations in relation to the design statement and the 
Wiltshire Core Strategy. Clarity was required as to the nature of the site, it was 
a brown field site / land that was occupied by a permanent structure and the 
definition was clarified. 

An item of late correspondence was circulated at the meeting.

A motion for deferral to allow for site visit was debated. It was agreed that a site 
visit was needed to look at impact on the AONB. It was agreed, that the site visit 
would take place on a Wednesday. It was requested that all members attend.  

Resolved: 

To defer planning permission to allow for a site visit. 

65a  14/11997/FUL - Tollgate Road, St. Martin, Salisbury. SP1 2JJ

Public Participation
Simon Firth spoke in support to the application.
Mark Timbrell spoke on behalf of the City Council in support of the 
application. 

The Planning Officer presented his report to the Committee which 
recommended that permission be granted subject to conditions.

Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical 
questions of the officer. Clarification was sought over the floor plans in the 
officer’s presentation and it was confirmed that no windows would face the 
church. The location of a drop-off point for pupil transport on Tollgate road 
was discussed – Highways were satisfied with the proposed arrangements. 
It was stated the Highways Agency were initially requiring further information 
and put the application on hold. Clarification was sought over the height 
(northern end, 13.3M and rear end 17m) of the proposed development. The 
proposed outdoor sports area would be fenced in. The wall to the south 
would be retained. 

Two items of late correspondence was circulated at the meeting. 

The Local Member, Cllr Ian Tomes , spoke in support to the application. Cllr 
Tomes stated that this development was in the public interest and discussed 

Page 8



the benefits of the educational centre. The need to improve education for 
young people was highlighted. 

The site was derelict and Members debated whether this proposal would 
make good use out of the land. The need to retain the educated youth of 
Salisbury was emphasised. Concern was raised in regards to the proposed 
height of the development at 17M high at one end, as it would be visible 
from a distance. Highways concerns were discussed, with specific reference 
to the impact on Tollgate Road. St Martin’s
[...]
all be 
permanently maintained with 50% of the glazed surface area (the 
bottom half) with obscure glazing at all times thereafter.

REASON: In the interests of residential amenity and privacy.
11. No construction or demolition work shall take place on Sundays or 
Public
Holidays or outside the hours of 07:30 to 18:00 on weekdays and 08:00 
to 13:00 on Saturdays. No burning of waste shall take place on the site 
during the construction phase of the development.

REASON: In the interests of neighbouring amenities
12. No part of the development hereby approved shall be first brought 
into
use/occupied until the parking areas shown on the approved plans 
have been consolidated, surfaced and laid out in accordance with the 
approved details. This area shall be maintained and remain available 
for this use at all times thereafter.

REASON: To ensure that adequate provision is made for parking within 
the site in the interests of highway safety.

66 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items

(Duration of meeting:  6.00  - 8.05 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is David Parkes, of Democratic 
Services, direct line (01225) 718220, e-mail david.parkes@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



APPEALS  
Appeal Decisions

Application 
Number

Site Appeal Type
Application
Delegated/
Committee

Appeal
Decision

Overturn Costs

Outstanding Appeals

Application 
Number

Site Appeal Type Application
Delegated/
Committee

Overturn

ENF61/11 Land at Caravan on 
Land at, Lime Yard, 
West Grimstead

ENF

14/09688/PNCOU Livery Hill Farm, Livery 
road, Winterslow

WR DEL

14/07785/FUL Gilkin, Cuffs Lane, 
Tisbury

WR DEL

14/06525/FUL Clearway Garage 
House, Firsdown

H DEL

14/11779/FUL Land adjacent to 9 
Hilltop Close, Shrewton

WR DEL

14/04887/FUL Ash Hill Cottage, 
Sherfield English

WR DEL

14/11448/FUL Wildwood, 18 Queen 
Street, Salisbury

WR DEL

14/09833/FUL Empire Bu
[...]
e 250m away.

An extract from the local plan map showing the various designations follows:

4. Planning History

The Farmer Giles Farmstead has been the subject of many applications over the 
years.  Notable applications include the following:

S/1987/0586 – “Erect agricultural building partly to incorporate viewing area for public 
to see working farm, to form car parking and improve vehicular access” - approved 
01/07/87 - (this appears to be the earliest approval relating to the use of the site as a 
visitor attraction)

S/1988/1497 – “Use of land as picnic/recreation area, provision of tea room, construction 
of toilet block, extension of building to form entrance lobby” – approved 12/10/88

Countryside (green)

Conservation Area
Application site

Page 18



3

S/1989/0819 – “Change of use of part of building used in connection with Farmer Giles 
farmstead for the sale of tickets and as a shop” – approved 08/08/89

S/1989/0820 – “Make alterations to and change use of building approved under planning 
permission s/88/0134/tp for the display of agricultural machinery in connection with 
Farmer Giles” – approved 09/08/89

S/1989/0821 – “Extend area of tea room approved under planning permission - 
S/1988/1497” – approved 09/08/89
.......
S/1999/1927 – “Change of use to horse training area with erection of loose boxes” - 
approved 10/02/2000

S/2003/0727 – “Erect 3 holiday lodges” – approved 28/10/03

14/06726/OUT – “Demolition of some existing buildings and cessation of business.  
Erection of a dwelling all matters reserved save for access, scale and siting” – refused 
16/10/14.  Reason for refusal follows:

1. The application site lies in open countryside and an Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty.  Within the countryside there is effectively a presumption against new 
residential development except in limited circumstances not relevant to this case. This 
presumption is in the interests of sustainability and amenity.  It follows that as a 
matter of principle the proposal comprises unacceptable development.

In terms of harm, the proposal would introduce a house and its curtilage with 
inevitable domestic paraphernalia, and these would be visually intrusive and alien in 
such an isolated and rural location, distant from other residential properties or any 
settlement.  By reason of their visibility and alien appearance, the house and its 
curtilage would detract from the wider appearance of the landscape, neither 
conserving nor enhancing its status as an Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. There 
are no exceptional circumstances which would outweigh the harm to the countryside 
and landscape.

The proposal is, therefore, contrary to the principles of the settlement strategy set out 
in Policy CP1 of the South Wiltshire Core Strategy (and Policies CP1 and CP2 of the 
emerging Wiltshire Core Strategy) and 'Saved' Policies C2 and C4 of the Salisbury 
District Local Plan, and the guidance in the National Planning Policy Framework - 
paragraphs 109 and 115.

2. The development would be contrary to saved Policy R2 of the Salisbury District Local 
Plan, as provision for public open space has not been made.

5. The Proposal

The proposal is to cease the farm attraction use and remove the majority of buildings, 
car parking areas and other paraphernalia associated with that use, and erect a single 
two-storey house with attached garage wing.  The application is in outline form with all 
matters reserved except access and scale.

Buildings to be removed comprise the reception/ticket office and the main farmstead 
exhibit building (which also contains the souvenir shop, cafe and toilets).  The car park 

Page 19



4

and stored mobile home would also be removed.  All land under the removed buildings 
and car park would be restored to pasture, although with a driveway retained to serve the 
proposed dwelling.

Plan showing buildings to be demolished

The proposed dwelling would be sited on presently open land to the north of the exi
[...]
 Core Policy 23 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy).

4. Relevant Planning History

Previous outline planning application ref 13/04728/out was refused by Members for 
the following reason:

“01 The proposed dwellings would be located on a site which is currently located in 
the open countryside, and is not specifically allocated for housing development in the 

Page 42



South Wiltshire Core Strategy or the draft Wiltshire Core Strategy. The adjacent 
A345 road onto to which the dwellings would have a vehicular access is a very busy 
arterial road between Salisbury and Amesbury, where traffic speeds are very high. 

A large area of land immediately adjacent the site has been allocated for a significant 
mixed development within the development plan, and planning permission has been 
granted. A new highway arrangement has been proposed as part of the adjacent 
development, which will help improve highway safety and reduce traffic speeds.

However, this adjacent permission is in outline form and development has yet to 
commence. Consequently, at the current time, the surrounding land remains of a 
rural character, and it may be some time before the land is actually developed, 
including the provision of a roundabout. As a result, there is no certainty that the final 
development will resemble the layout currently envisaged or that the future 
developments would not conflict. 

Consequently, due to the lack of certainty that the development of the area would 
occur as currently envisaged, it is considered that the scheme would be likely to 
result in housing development within the open countryside also result in additional 
traffic generation onto a busy arterial road to the detriment of highway safety, 
contrary to policies CP6, C2, C7, H23 & G2 of the adopted South Wiltshire Core 
Strategy.”     

Furthermore, previous to the above refusal, there have been two applications on this 
land, both related to the change of use of the land to residential curtilage 
(applicatio
[...]
f the WCS, and is therefore for the purposes of planning, 
located within the open countryside, where the development of land for dwellings not 
associated with agriculture, forestry, or similar rural enterprises, is strictly controlled 
by planning policy. As a consequence, this application scheme is contrary to the 
aims of policy CP1, CP2, CP45, CP48 & CP51 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy in that 
the site falls outside the Longhedge application.

The NPPF clearly indicates (at para 12) that development which conflicts with 
development plan policies should be refused unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise. 

Therefore, on the face of it, as advised by officers in the 2014 report, the scheme 
could be refused based on these development plan policies and the general national 
presumption in favour of  conserving and enhancing the natural environment. 

However, in officers opinion, this is a rather unusual and unique case, and there may 
be material considerations which outweigh the up to date local plan policies. These 
are outline below:

i)Previous refusal reason

Members previous refusal reason seems clear that the scheme was not simply 
unacceptable because it was in the open countryside but states that the 
development is not acceptable largely as it would precede the creation of the road 
system and development planned and approved at the Longhedge site, and 
indicates that:

“.........However, this adjacent permission is in outline form and development has yet 
to commence. Consequently, at the current time, the surrounding land remains of a 
rural character, and it may be some time before the land is actually developed, 
including the provision of a roundabout. As a result, there is no certainty that the final 
development will resemble the layout currently envisaged or that the future 
developments would not conflict. 

Consequently, due to the lack of certainty that the development of the area would 
occur as currently envisaged, it is considered that the scheme would be likely to 
result in housing development within the open countryside also result in additional 
traffic generation onto a busy arterial road to the detriment of highway safety, 
contrary to policies CP6, C2, C7, H23 & G2 of the adopted South Wiltshire Core 
Strategy.”     

Consequently, a refusal now based solely on an in principle objection to housing in 
the countryside may be difficult to justify, unless it is considered that changes have 
taken place since the previous refusal which could justify such an in principle refusal.

ii)Longhedge allocation and development

Page 46



The allocations of the adjacent land within the previous SWCS and recently adopted 
WCS for a large scale mixed use development, and the recent resolution to approve 
a larger development partly on unallocated land, indicates that the Council is content 
for the character of this area to alter significantly from its current rural character, 
subject to the provision of a mixed use and sustainable development. Indeed, the 
development template for the Longhedge site as outlined in Appendix A of the 
adopted WCS clearly indicates that the objectives for the Longhedge development 
are to develop a mixed use development; “..in a sustainable location”. It goes on to 
indicate that in the Council’s view, the “..introduction of additional dwellings to the 
Old Sarum area will add a critical mass to secure the delivery and viability of planned 
and new local facilities to create a more self contained community, based around a 
neighbourhood centre”.

It is therefore clear, as advised by officers in the 2014 report, that the Council believe 
the adjacent Longhedge site to be sustainably located, and the resolution to grant a 
recent application which (when developed) will contain a new primary school, and 
neighbourhood centre, together with a significant area of public open space, will 
result in a sustainable located development, which has access to services and 
f
[...]
 information 
with regards to CIL please refer to the Council's Website 

www.wiltshire.gov.uk/planninganddevelopment/planningpolicy/communityinfrastructu
relevy 

Page 64

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/planninganddevelopment/planningpolicy/communityinfrastructurelevy
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/planninganddevelopment/planningpolicy/communityinfrastructurelevy


Report To The South Area Planning Committee Report No. 2

Application Number 15/03272/OUT

Site Address Land adj 1 Longhedge Cottages, Longhedge, Salisbury SP4 6BP

Proposal Erection of 4 detached houses with separate double garages, 
retaining existing access and visibility splays

Case Officer Richard Hughes

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Planning Appeals
	7a 15/01047/OUT - Farmer Giles Farmstead, Teffont, Salisbury, Wiltshire, SP3 5QY
	15 01047 Map

	7b 15 03272/OUT- Land adjacent 1 Longhedge Cottages, Longhedge, Salisbury. SP4 6BP
	15 03272  MAP




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 11 JUNE 2015 AT ALAMEIN SUITE - CITY HALL, MALTHOUSE LANE, 
SALISBURY, SP2 7TU.

Present:

Cllr Fred Westmoreland (Chairman), Cllr Christopher Devine (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Richard Britton, Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr Brian Dalton, Cllr Jose Green, Cllr Mike Hewitt, 
Cllr George Jeans, Cllr Ian McLennan, Cllr Ian Tomes and Cllr Ian West

Also  Present:

Cllr Bridget Wayman

67 Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies for absence.

68 Minutes

Resolved:

To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 21 May 2015.

69 Declarations of Interest

A declaration of interest was made in respect of item 7a 15/01047/OUT by Cllr 
Jeans as he had traded with the business, he would participate in debate and 
vote with an open mind. 

70 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman explained the meeting procedure to the members of the public.

71 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions

The Committee noted the rules on public participation.



72 Planning Appeals

The committee received updates on planning appeals as detailed in the 
agenda.

Resolved:

To note the update.

73 Planning Applications

73a  15/01047/OUT - Farmer Giles Farmstead, Teffont, Salisbury, Wiltshire, 
SP3 5QY

Richard Hawkins and Callie Troup spoke in objection to the application.

Angus Corrie-Deane, speaking on behalf of the applicant, and Andrew 
Bracey spoke in support of the application.

Cllr David Wood, Teffont Parish Council, supported the application on 
balance but expressed some concerns and commented that the Parish 
Council would have liked to receive a full planning application to consider.

The planning officer introduced the report which recommended to grant 
planning permission subject to conditions, attention was drawn to the late 
items. It was explained the application had been brought to Committee due 
to significant material considerations and differed to a previous application in 
that it was accompanied by a landscape impact report which demonstrated 
no detrimental impact on the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB); 
determination had been deferred to allow members to attend a site visit. 
Photographs, illustrative plans and curtilage of the proposed dwelling were 
shown and it was confirmed the area to be demolished would be 2175 
square metres, with a dwelling of 600 square metres to be built in a different 
location on the site. The Planning Officer verified that buildings attached to 
those to be demolished would be retained and repaired as required. The 
Committee was reminded the application sought outline permission for 
access and scale only.

The Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions and it 
was confirmed this was a Brownfield site and included holiday homes.

Members of the public then addressed the Committee as detailed above.

The local member, Cllr Bridget Wayman, declared herself a member of the 
AONB panel and spoke in objection to the application, also highlighting that 
the application’s demolition plan had not been published online. The local 
member felt the outline application did not address concerns identified by the 



Committee in the original application. A key concern was that great weight 
was to be given to enhancing the landscape in an AONB, however the 
dwelling would be in an isolated and elevated position therefore causing an 
intrusion upon the landscape of the AONB. The Councillor commented the 
new dwelling would be much larger than suggested since plans included a 
basement, and argued the exceptional circumstances permitting 
development like this in the open countryside had not been met. Further 
points were that the business had already closed and so there would be no 
benefit to the AONB of reduced traffic visiting the site. Finally the use of the 
land for holiday homes, equine use or liveries had not been addressed.

The planning officer confirmed the location of buildings to be demolished. 

In the debate that followed the Committee agreed it would have been 
desirable to have a full planning application to consider. Some members 
commented the development should not be permitted in an AONB since the 
scale of the building was excessively large and highly intrusive on the 
sensitive landscape due to its elevated position. If the new dwelling was to 
be located in place of current buildings, this would have been more 
acceptable. Members felt the limited circumstances that permitted 
development in the open countryside were not applicable in this case, it was 
noted in particular that the application did not comply with any ‘rural life’ 
exceptions in Core Policy 48 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy. 

Other members of the Committee argued the application could be a marginal 
improvement to the AONB by removing buildings, reducing pollution from 
traffic not visiting the business and that commercial development of the land 
by another company, instead of the proposed dwelling, would have more 
impact on the AONB. Some Councillors felt it would be unfortunate to 
demolish buildings that could be used to provide rural employment. The 
Chairman noted that the statement from the applicant indicated she would 
continue the use of holiday lets on site however this was not permitted under 
the original condition. The Committee concluded that reasons for refusal 
provided when the original application was determined had not been 
addressed and the status of holiday lets had not been resolved. 

Resolved:

To refuse planning permission for the following reason:

1.The application site lies in open countryside and an Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty. Within the countryside there is effectively 
a presumption against new residential development except in limited 
circumstances not relevant in this case. This presumption is in the 
interests of sustainability and amenity. It follows that as a matter of 
principle the proposal comprises unacceptable development. 



In terms of harm, the proposal would introduce a house and its 
curtilage with inevitable domestic paraphernalia, and these would be 
visually intrusive and alien in such an isolated rural location, distant 
from other residential properties or any settlement. By reason of their 
visibility and alien appearance, the house and its curtilage would 
detract from the wider appearance of the landscape, neither 
conserving nor enhancing its status as an Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty. There are no exceptional circumstances which outweigh the 
harm to the countryside. 

The proposal is, therefore, contrary to Core Policies 1 and 2 (the 
settlement and delivery strategies) of the Wiltshire Core Strategy, Core 
Policy 51 (Landscape) of the Wiltshire Core Strategy, and guidance in 
the National Planning Policy Framework - paragraphs 109 and 115. 

2.The application site supports three holiday lodges. These lodges 
were given planning permission subject to conditions requiring their 
removal in the event of Farmer Giles Farmstead Ltd ceasing to trade or 
operate from the land and/or ceasing to be open to the public. 

The description of development set out on the application forms is 
"Demolition of some existing buildings and cessation of business and 
erection of a dwelling all matters reserved save for access, scale and 
siting". The supporting Design and Access Statement further states 
that "the 'tourist' use cabins [the lodges] would remain on site". 

Having regard to the conditions on the earlier permissions relating to 
the lodges it is considered to be unclear from the current application 
how the lodges can remain. Notwithstanding the statement in the 
Design and Access Statement about their retention, the application 
(and the description of development in particular) makes no further 
allowance for the planning conditions. This lack of clarity amounts to a 
further reason to object to the development.

73b  15 03272/OUT- Land adjacent 1 Longhedge Cottages, Longhedge, 
Salisbury. SP4 6BP

Richard Greenwood spoke in support of the application.

The planning officer introduced the report which recommended to delegate 
authority to Director of Development Services to approve planning 
permission subject to a s106 legal agreement and conditions. Attention was 
drawn to the late items and photographs and plans for the site and existing 
access arrangement were shown. It was explained the development was to 
be on a narrow site next to, but not part of , the Longhedge development. 
Details of the neighbouring development were provided alongside the 
retention of landscaping to screen dwellings. The Officer advised that since 



the application was last considered by Committee the site had now been 
identified as a potential site for future development in the Council ‘potential 
site options’ document. The  Wiltshire Core Strategy had also been adopted 
and so policy details were updated. 

The Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical and it was verified 
that the land was a potential development site. The Planning Officer 
explained that a footpath on the plan aimed to link to the Longhedge 
development could not stretch the entire length as the land between was 
owned by a third party. As part of the Longhedge development, landscaping 
would partly screen the houses from the road but houses would still be in 
close proximity to the road. 

The local member, Cllr Ian McLennan, spoke in objection to the application 
and moved that it be refused for the same reasons given by Committee at 
determination of the original application: namely that uncertainty remained 
about the layout of the Longhedge development and the permission 
constituted development in the open countryside. The councillor suggested 
the site should go through the Strategic Housing Land Availability 
Assessment (SHLAA) process. Other key concerns were that the site could 
suffer from overdevelopment and that the residential amenity of occupants of 
the dwellings could be reduced by neighbouring commercial development, 
moreover permission on this site could restrict the development of 
commercial units in a major strategic site. Other members commented that 
commercial units were already located near dwellings as part of the 
Longhedge development and so did not consider this application to be a 
concern.

Further observations included that the proposed condition 6 could address 
highways safety but that permission could not be conditioned on the final 
agreement of the Longhedge development. Additional points were that 
shrubbery should be used for screening where possible and the proposed 
pathway was not useful until linked to the other development. Some 
councillors argued the development could tie in well with the Longhedge site 
and was low-density however the Committee agreed the application was 
premature.

Resolved:

To REFUSE planning permission for the following reason:

The proposed dwellings would be located on a site which is currently 
located in the open countryside, and is not specifically allocated for 
housing development in the adopted Wiltshire Core Strategy. The 
adjacent A345 road onto to which the dwellings would have a vehicular 
access is a very busy arterial road between Salisbury and Amesbury, 
where traffic speeds are very high. 



A large area of land immediately adjacent the site has been allocated 
for a significant mixed development within the development plan, and 
planning permission has been granted. A new highway arrangement 
has been proposed as part of the adjacent development, which will 
help improve highway safety and reduce traffic speeds.

However, this adjacent permission is in outline form and development 
has yet to commence. Consequently, at the current time, the 
surrounding land remains of a rural character, and it may be some time 
before the land is actually developed, including the provision of a 
roundabout. As a result, there is no certainty that the final development 
will resemble the layout currently envisaged or that the future 
developments would not conflict. 

Consequently, due to the lack of certainty that the development of the 
area would occur as currently envisaged, it is considered that the 
scheme would be likely to result in housing development within the 
open countryside also result in additional traffic generation onto a 
busy arterial road to the detriment of highway safety, contrary to 
policies CP1, CP2, CP45, CP48, CP51 & CP57 of the adopted Wiltshire 
Core Strategy.     

74 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items

(Duration of meeting:  6.00  - 8.30 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Libby Beale, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718214, e-mail elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


